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We studied flight distance and directionality of bee pollinators on the tropical shrub weed Triumfetta
semitriloba Jacq. (Tiliaceae), addressing (1) within- and between-plant movement pattern; (2) dis-
tances flown between plants; (3) flight directionality. Flowering plants were distributed in well-delimited
clumps, in each of two pasture areas (A1 and A2) and one area of forest gap (A3), in Viçosa,
southeastern Brazil. Five solitary bee species, Augochlorella michaelis, Augochloropsis cupreola,
Pseudocentron paulistana, Ceratinula sp., Melissodes sexcincta, and two social bee, Plebeia droryana,
P. cf. nigriceps were observed. All species moved mainly to the nearest flower on the same individual
plant and, in between-plant movements, to the first or second nearest neighbor. All species moved
non-randomly, presenting a flight directionality in departures (maintenance of flight direction), but
with a high frequency of turn angles. It is suggested that this foraging behavior pattern occurred because
of the resource quantity and quality (pollen or nectar), and environmental characteristics such as flower
density and resource distribution.

Key words: foraging behaviour, directionality, pollination, flight distance, solitary bees.
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Estudamos a distância de vôo e a direcionalidade de abelhas polinizadoras da planta invasora Triumfetta
semitriloba Jacq. (Tiliaceae), sobre os seguintes aspectos: (1) padrão de movimentação dentro e entre
plantas; (2) distância de vôo entre plantas; (3) direcionalidade de vôo. As plantas floridas eram
distribuídas em manchas bem delimitadas, em duas áreas de pasto (A1 e A2) e uma área de clareira
de mata (A3), em Viçosa, MG, Sudeste do Brasil. Foram observadas cinco espécies de abelhas solitárias,
Augochlorella michaelis, Augochloropsis cupreola, Pseudocentron paulistana, Ceratinula sp., Me-
lissodes sexcincta e duas espécies sociais, Plebeia droryana, P. cf. nigriceps. Todas as espécies moveram
principalmente para a flor mais próxima, dentro da mesma planta e, nos movimentos entre plantas,
para o primeiro ou segundo vizinho mais próximo. Todas as espécies apresentaram uma direcionalidade
no padrão de vôo, ou seja, uma movimentação não aleatória, mas com uma alta freqüência de ângulos
laterais. Sugere-se que esse padrão de comportamento de forrageamento ocorreu devido à qualidade
e quantidade de recurso (pólen ou néctar) e às características ambientais como a densidade de flores
e distribuição do recurso nas manchas.

Palavras-chave: comportamento de forrageamento, direcionalidade, polinização, distância de vôo,
abelhas solitárias.
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Fig. 1 — Frequency distribution of departure angles from flowers, for each species. Bars indicate direction (departure angles)
and observed frequency (0.5 cm = 10%).
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Fig. 2 — Frequency distribution of distances flown between plants, in classes of 0.5 m, for: (a) A. cupreola, (b) M. sexcincta,
(c) P. paulistana.

Distance (m)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3

a

Distance (m)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

0.3

0.35

0.4

0.45

0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3

b

Distance (m)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3

c



Rev. Brasil. Biol., 60(1): 29-37

���������	
����������	

�
���������� &(

�"
�*&1! "
&)!�!�
)&**!�42&**!2����
'!!"

�!)*!�!�
)&**!�
 !"&� 2!
1���
�
*&1
��+'! 
&�

(�"��"	
�"
�*&1! 
�(��*�'�*��%
�"
*&1
��&**!(����	

,--0#�
�"
�!"2 �'!�
'%
�&**!(����
�,--0#	
�*&1! 

&)!����
)���! �
�"!B�!����*#
���
�!)*!��&�
&�
)&**!�

'%
'!!
)&**����& "
(�"�����
+�%
2��"!
�
)��2�%

��"� �'���&�
&�
 !"&� 2!	
1���
?�&�
")&�"@
&�
N�"�4

&)!�!�
& 
�&�4(�"��!�
�*&1! "	
1���
����
*!(!*
&�

)&**!�	
���
?2&*�
")&�"@
&�
�* !��%4(�"��!�
�*&1! "	

1���
*���*!
& 
�&
)&**!��
���"
)���! �
&�
 !"&� 2!

Fig. 3 — Frequency distribution of the first and second nearest neighbor plant, for: (a) A1, (b) A2, (c) A3.
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